Customer Letter



October 31, 2022 | MX-8732 | Rev 2

Subject: Field Correction Notice (FCN) MCC-22-009-NU, Power Backup Batteries Flow Family

Products affected:

Our records indicate that the below listed products were delivered to your location.

Please verify if you have any of the listed products.

Item number	Getinge Order Reference	Serial number
68 87 700	Flow-c	4001- 5375
68 87 900	Flow-e	50001- 50148
68 88 520	Flow-i C20	20001 - 21065
68 88 530	Flow-i C30	20002 - 21046
68 88 540	Flow-i C40	20003 – 21052

There is an issue with the Power Backup Batteries at Flow Anesthesia System, i.e. Flow-c, Flow-e and Flow-i (serial number >20000). See the affected serial numbers above.

Battery used in Flow-i with serial number <20 000 (article numbers 66 77 200, 66 77 300, 66 77 400) are not affected.

Description of the issue

Under certain conditions, we have identified that the power backup battery might prevent the device from performing as intended. The symptom is presented to the user as Technical Alarm TE77 when system checkout (SCO) is performed. This is an indication that the battery capacity has been impaired. The problem is solved by replacing the battery.

Getinge has concluded that the batteries suffer from sulfation which is the process of lead sulfate crystals building up on the lead plates of the battery. Sulfation will occur to some degree in every battery through its lifetime. However too long storage times without top-up charging of the batteries has been concluded to be the root cause in this case.

There have been no adverse events reported resulting in serious illness or injuries caused by this issue.

Potential hazards

In addition to the mains power supply, the anesthesia system is equipped with a battery backup used in case of power failure. The battery is charged while the system is connected to the mains power supply and the status of the power supply is continuously monitored by the system. When fully charged the backup battery will power the machine for 90 minutes In the event of a mains power failure or disconnection, the system

ငံစြုံးes must not be used unless their validity has been verified.

Customer Letter | October 31, 2022 | MX-8732 | Rev 2

switches to battery operation and activates an alarm. When the system is powered by battery backup, the estimated remaining battery time in minutes is displayed in the upper right corner of the screen. See picture below.

88 min 🗔

In case of a total power failure (i.e. mains power and power backup battery) or system failure, the system will allow the patient to be manually ventilated and intravenous anesthetic agents can be used to keep the correct level of anesthesia during the remaining surgery. Mains power failure will not affect the performance of other system functions, e.g. flow rate or composition of the fresh gas.

While rare, this may result in discomfort, injury or impairment due to delay of surgery, or injury, impairment due to a sudden and unexpected change in anesthesia method during emergency ventilation.

Precautions

SCO is an automatically displayed procedure to ensure correct system functionality, optimal performance and patient safety during start-up of the anesthesia system. The SCO must be performed once a day, or before connecting the first patient within a running 24 hour period, after replacing the patient cassette and after the system has been transported. A test of the backup battery is included in the SCO and should a problem with the battery be detected, a technical alarm (TE77) will be displayed. If you receive a technical alarm, please contact your local service representative.

As long as the system passes SCO, it can be used as normal.

Corrective action

The manufacturer, supplier and Getinge has introduced an improved process to ensure correct charging intervals which will counteract the sulfation process. The update action is to replace the Power backup battery with batteries that have undergone the above improved process. Getinge will replace the power backup batteries in your affected units free of charge. You will be contacted by a Getinge representative to schedule the replacement preferably in conjunction with yearly preventive maintenance. In addition the recommended replacement cycle will be reduced from 4 to 2 years.

Flow-i (article numbers 66 77 200, 66 77 300, 66 77 400) with serial number <20 000 have another power backup battery and the recommended replacement cycle remains to be 3 years.

Please maintain awareness on this notice and related actions until your system has been updated.

Distribution

This Getinge Field Correction Notice needs to be distributed to those individuals who need to be aware within your organization - or to any organization where the potentially affected devices have been transferred. Please maintain awareness of this notice and resulting action for the use period of the device to ensure

Tobies must not be used unless their validity has been verified.

Customer Letter | October 31, 2022 | MX-8732 | Rev 2

effectiveness of the corrective action. In cases where you as customer choose not to proceed with completion of the corrective action requirements described above, Getinge cannot accept any responsibility for safety related issues or legal liabilities caused by the failure to respond to this Field Correction Notice.

The competent authorities have where applicable been informed about this communication and issue.

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause and we will do our outmost to carry through this action as swiftly as possible.

Should you have questions or require additional information, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Maquet Critical Care AB

Director Product Management Anesthesia Director Regulatory Affairs & Product Compliance

Maquet Critical Care AB

Contact details of local representative for your market

Contact Name Contact e-mail **Contact phone Contact office address**

Ecopies must not be used unless their validity has been verified.